pipelines and other facilities.  Licensee will immediately comply with all rules and regulations 
upon receipt of a copy of any rules and regulations. 

7. License Fee(s). 

(a) Processing Fee.  Licensee will pay to City a one-time non-refundable license fee 
in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to cover City’s processing, 
inspection, and other administrative costs.  Such fee is payable at such time as Licensee signs and 
delivers this License to City.  Payment will be made by good check payable to the City and County 
of San Francisco and delivered to City in care of the SFPUC Real Estate Director at the address

[...]

for notices to City specified in Section 31(a) [Notices] below, or such other place as City may 
designate in writing.   

(b) Use Fee.  In addition, Licensee will pay to City a use fee in consideration of 
Licensee’s use of the License Area.  The use fee payable will be in the amount of Two Thousand 
Two Hundred and Seventy-Eight Dollars ($2,278) (“Use Fee”), as determined by that certain 
appraisal dated July 23, 2025 by Associated Right of Way Services, Inc. and procured by Licensee.  
The Use Fee will be paid to City, without prior demand and without any deduction, setoff, or 
counterclaim whatsoever.